

No. 18-1856

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

GREGORY BALDWIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT,  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA,  
CENTRAL DIVISION

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

JACK BJORNSTAD  
JACK BJORNSTAD LAW OFFICE  
1700 HILL AVENUE  
SPIRIT LAKE, IA 51360  
PHONE: 712-332-5225  
[jack@bjornstad.legaloffice.pro](mailto:jack@bjornstad.legaloffice.pro)  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	17
A. EVEN IF THE OFFICER IS ENTITLED TO AN “ALL DUE CARE” DEFENSE, THE CITY DEFENDANT IS NOT. ....	21
B. THE CITY OFFICERS DID NOT EXERCISE “ALL DUE CARE.” .....	23
C. UNDER THE UNIQUE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THE CITY SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	34
D. OFFICERS REINEKE AND HELICKSON ACTED WITH RECKLESS DISREGARD TO GREG BALDWIN’S INVOLABLE RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEIZURES. ....	40
E. GREG BALDWIN IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES. ....	44
F. PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY FEES ARE JUST CATEGORIES OF DAMAGES, AND WOULD NOT BE “RETROACTIVE.” .....	51
CONCLUSION .....	52
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aubin v. Fudala</i> , 782 F.2d 287 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	44
<i>Ayala v. Ctr. Line, Inc.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1987).....	47
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bartlett v. Chebuhar</i> , 479 N.W.2d 321 (Iowa 1992) .....	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	36, 52
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 S. Ct. 1468 (1980).....	36
<i>Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2007) .....	41
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	37
<i>Clark v. Board of Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868) .....	18
<i>Coger v. North West. Union Packet Co.</i> , 37 Iowa 145 (1873).....	18
<i>Deras v. Myers</i> , 535 P.2d 541 (Or. 1975) .....	50
<i>Eley v. Pizza Hut</i> , 500 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1993) .....	18
<i>Exeter-West Greenwich Regional School District v. Pontarelli</i> , 788 F.2d 47 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	45
<i>Germany v. Vance</i> , 868 F.2d 9 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (2017).....	15, 35, 36, 37, 52
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20, 28, 33, 44
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 682 P.2d 524 (Idaho 1984) .....	51
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 868 P.2d 919 (Alaska 1994).....	51
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. &amp; Supply Co.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	41

<i>Huckle v. Money</i> , (1763) 95 Eng. Rep. 489 (C.P.) .....	37, 52
<i>Jahnke v. Incorporated City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971) .....	21
<i>Jones v. Lake Park Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 569 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1997) .....	41
<i>Krehbiel v. Henkle (Krehbiel II)</i> , 129 N.W. 945 (1911).....	35, 36, 51, 52
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 874 N.W.2d 631 (Iowa 2016).....	50
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 464 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1990).....	47
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>Meyer v. Nottger</i> , 241 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1976) .....	34
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1986) .....	48, 49
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22
<i>Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Kottsick</i> , 545 P.2d 1 (Wash. 1976).....	50
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839).....	18
<i>Schalk v. Smith</i> , 277 N.W. 303 (1938) .....	26
<i>State v. Blanks</i> , 479 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa App. 1991).....	19
<i>State v. Eubanks</i> , 355 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 614 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Symmonds v. Chicago, M., St. P. &amp; P.R. Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 262 (Iowa 1976) ..	21
<i>U.S. v. Martin</i> , 411 F.3d 998 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	15
<i>Webster v. City of Houston</i> , 689 F.2d 1120 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Constitution article I, § 1 .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 48
Iowa Constitution article I, § 6 .....	48
Iowa Constitution article I, § 8 .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 31, 32, 40, 48

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV ..... 14, 15, 30, 31, 44, 45

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 15, 38, 45, 47, 48, 49, 51

Iowa Code Chapter 216..... 47

Iowa Code Chapter 321 ..... 24, 25

Iowa Code Chapter 669 ..... 45, 46

Iowa Code § 668A.1(1)(a)..... 41

Iowa Code § 670.2 ..... 21, 22, 49

Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(e) ..... 35

Iowa Code § 670.7 ..... 49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hassel, Diana, *Excessive Reasonableness*, 43 Ind. L. Rev. 117 (2009)..... 32

Jeffries Jr., John C., *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 Va. L. Rev.  
207 (2013)..... 30

Jeffries Jr., John C., *What's Wrong With Qualified Immunity?*, 62 Fla. L. Rev.  
851 (2010)..... 30, 32
